
652 MANUFACTURES 

-Summary Statistics of Manufactures of each Province classified by 
Industrial Group, 1959 and 1960—concluded 

Year and Industrial Group 
Estab

lish
ments 

Em
ployees 

Salaries Cost at Plant 
and of Materials 

Wages | Used 

Value 
Added by 

Manufacture 

Selling Value 
of Factory 
Shipments 

YUKON AND NORTHWEST TERRITORIES—concluded 

1960 No. 

5 
4 

I 
I 
I 

5 

No. 

20 
31 

I 
I 
I 

73 

$ 
55,511 

101,866 

i 
I 
I 

458,126 

$ 
80,617 

164,475 

I 
I 
I 

1,199,689 

S 

147,955 
221,705 

I 
i 
I 

956,127 

$ 
240,999 
396,330s 

I 

Wood 

No. 

5 
4 

I 
I 
I 

5 

No. 

20 
31 

I 
I 
I 

73 

$ 
55,511 

101,866 

i 
I 
I 

458,126 

$ 
80,617 

164,475 

I 
I 
I 

1,199,689 

S 

147,955 
221,705 

I 
i 
I 

956,127 

$ 
240,999 
396,330s 

I 
Printing, publishing and allied in-

No. 

5 
4 

I 
I 
I 

5 

No. 

20 
31 

I 
I 
I 

73 

$ 
55,511 

101,866 

i 
I 
I 

458,126 

$ 
80,617 

164,475 

I 
I 
I 

1,199,689 

S 

147,955 
221,705 

I 
i 
I 

956,127 

$ 
240,999 
396,330s 

I 

Chemicals and chemical products... 
Miscellaneous manufacturing indus-

No. 

5 
4 

I 
I 
I 

5 

No. 

20 
31 

I 
I 
I 

73 

$ 
55,511 

101,866 

i 
I 
I 

458,126 

$ 
80,617 

164,475 

I 
I 
I 

1,199,689 

S 

147,955 
221,705 

I 
i 
I 

956,127 

I 
I 

2,433,889 

No. 

5 
4 

I 
I 
I 

5 

No. 

20 
31 

I 
I 
I 

73 

$ 
55,511 

101,866 

i 
I 
I 

458,126 

$ 
80,617 

164,475 

I 
I 
I 

1,199,689 

S 

147,955 
221,705 

I 
i 
I 

956,127 

Totals, 1960 11 131 615,503 1,144,781 1,335,787 3,071,318 11 131 615,503 1,144,781 1,335,787 3,071,318 

1 Confidential; included in "Miscellaneous manufacturing industries" 2 Reported on a production basis. 

2.—Concentration of Manufacturing Production in each Province, 1958 and 1959 

1958 1959 

Province or Territory 

Number of 
Establish

ments 
Employing 
500 or more 

Persons 

Percentage 
of Total 

Number of 
Establish

ments 
in Province 

Provincial 
Percentage 
of Number 

of Employees 
Accounted 

for by these 
Establish

ments 

Number of 
Establish

ments 
Employing 
500 or more 

Persons 

Percentage 
of Total 

Number of 
Establish

ments 
in Province 

Provincial 
Percentage 
of Number 

of Employees 
Accounted 

for by these 
Establish

ments 

2 

7 
7 

132 
175 
10 

12 
22 

0.3 

0.5 
0.7 
1.1 
1.3 
0.6 

0.7 
0.5 

30.9 

30.7 
27.8 
35.0 
36.0 
23.4 

21,0 
24,4 

2 

7 
6 

136 
173 
10 
1 

13 
28 

0.3 

0.5 
0.7 
1.2 
1.3 
0.6 
0.1 
0.7 
0.7 

32.1 
Prince Edward Island.. 

2 

7 
7 

132 
175 
10 

12 
22 

0.3 

0.5 
0.7 
1.1 
1.3 
0.6 

0.7 
0.5 

30.9 

30.7 
27.8 
35.0 
36.0 
23.4 

21,0 
24,4 

2 

7 
6 

136 
173 
10 
1 

13 
28 

0.3 

0.5 
0.7 
1.2 
1.3 
0.6 
0.1 
0.7 
0.7 

28.9 
New Brunswick 

2 

7 
7 

132 
175 
10 

12 
22 

0.3 

0.5 
0.7 
1.1 
1.3 
0.6 

0.7 
0.5 

30.9 

30.7 
27.8 
35.0 
36.0 
23.4 

21,0 
24,4 

2 

7 
6 

136 
173 
10 
1 

13 
28 

0.3 

0.5 
0.7 
1.2 
1.3 
0.6 
0.1 
0.7 
0.7 

24.8 
34.6 

2 

7 
7 

132 
175 
10 

12 
22 

0.3 

0.5 
0.7 
1.1 
1.3 
0.6 

0.7 
0.5 

30.9 

30.7 
27.8 
35.0 
36.0 
23.4 

21,0 
24,4 

2 

7 
6 

136 
173 
10 
1 

13 
28 

0.3 

0.5 
0.7 
1.2 
1.3 
0.6 
0.1 
0.7 
0.7 

35.5 

2 

7 
7 

132 
175 
10 

12 
22 

0.3 

0.5 
0.7 
1.1 
1.3 
0.6 

0.7 
0.5 

30.9 

30.7 
27.8 
35.0 
36.0 
23.4 

21,0 
24,4 

2 

7 
6 

136 
173 
10 
1 

13 
28 

0.3 

0.5 
0.7 
1.2 
1.3 
0.6 
0.1 
0.7 
0.7 

22.3 

2 

7 
7 

132 
175 
10 

12 
22 

0.3 

0.5 
0.7 
1.1 
1.3 
0.6 

0.7 
0.5 

30.9 

30.7 
27.8 
35.0 
36.0 
23.4 

21,0 
24,4 

2 

7 
6 

136 
173 
10 
1 

13 
28 

0.3 

0.5 
0.7 
1.2 
1.3 
0.6 
0.1 
0.7 
0.7 

4.5 

2 

7 
7 

132 
175 
10 

12 
22 

0.3 

0.5 
0.7 
1.1 
1.3 
0.6 

0.7 
0.5 

30.9 

30.7 
27.8 
35.0 
36.0 
23.4 

21,0 
24,4 

2 

7 
6 

136 
173 
10 
1 

13 
28 

0.3 

0.5 
0.7 
1.2 
1.3 
0.6 
0.1 
0.7 
0.7 

21.8 

Yukon and Northwest 

2 

7 
7 

132 
175 
10 

12 
22 

0.3 

0.5 
0.7 
1.1 
1.3 
0.6 

0.7 
0.5 

30.9 

30.7 
27.8 
35.0 
36.0 
23.4 

21,0 
24,4 

2 

7 
6 

136 
173 
10 
1 

13 
28 

0.3 

0.5 
0.7 
1.2 
1.3 
0.6 
0.1 
0.7 
0.7 26.2 

2 

7 
7 

132 
175 
10 

12 
22 

0.3 

0.5 
0.7 
1.1 
1.3 
0.6 

0.7 
0.5 

30.9 

30.7 
27.8 
35.0 
36.0 
23.4 

21,0 
24,4 

2 

7 
6 

136 
173 
10 
1 

13 
28 

0.3 

0.5 
0.7 
1.2 
1.3 
0.6 
0.1 
0.7 
0.7 

367 1.0 33.3 376 1.0 33.9 367 1.0 33.3 376 1.0 

Subsection 1.—The Manufactures of the Atlantic Provinces 
The Atlantic Provinces are of economic importance in a number of fields, such as pulp 

and paper, fish processing, sawmills, petroleum products and iron and steel. In Newfound
land, manufacturing production is dominated by the forest and fisheries resources. Pulp 
and paper is by far the most important industry, having shipments valued at $67,985,619 
in 1960, followed by fish products with shipments of $19,676,901. These two industries 
accounted for 67.8 p.c. of the total production of the province. In Prince Edward Island, 
agriculture and fishing resources make butter and cheese, slaughtering and meat packing, 
and fish products the leading industries. Nova Scotia is renowned for its coal mines, its 
fisheries and its extensive forests and agricultural lands and it is also favoured with easy 
access by sea to the high-grade iron ore supply of Newfoundland. On these resources are 
based the leading manufacturing industries producing primary iron and steel products, 
fish products, pulp and paper, sawmill products and pasteurized dairy products. Ship
building and repair and petroleum refining together with industries producing railway rolling-
stock, miscellaneous iron and steel products, cotton yarn and cloth and knitted goods, 
and aircraft add to the diversification of industry in the province. The forests of New 


