Year and Industrial Group	Estab- lish- ments	Em- ployees	Salaries and Wages	Cost at Plant of Materials Used	Value Added by Manufacture	Selling Value of Factory Shipments		
	YUKON AND NORTHWEST TERRITORIES—concluded							
1960	No.	No.	\$	\$	S	\$		
Foods and beverages Wood Printing, publishing and allied i	5 4	20 31	55,511 101,866		147,955 221,705	240,999 396,330 ²		
dustries	1	1	i i	1	1	1		
Petroleum and coal products	1	1	1	1	1	1		
Chemicals and chemical products Miscellaneous manufacturing indus-	1	1	1	1	1	1		
tries	5	73	458,126	1,199,689	956,127	2,433,889		
Totals, 1960	14	124	615,503	1,444,781	1,325,787	3,071,218		

1.—Summary Statistics of Manufactures of each Province classified by Industrial Group, 1959 and 1960—concluded

¹ Confidential; included in "Miscellaneous manufacturing industries"

² Reported on a production basis.

2.-Concentration of Manufacturing Production in each Province, 1958 and 1959

		1958		1959		
Province or Territory	Number of Establish- ments Employing 500 or more Persons	Percentage of Total Number of Establish- ments in Province	Provincial Percentage of Number of Employees Accounted for by these Establish- ments	Number of Establish- ments Employing 500 or more Persons	Percentage of Total Number of Establish- ments in Province	Provincial Percentage of Number of Employees Accounted for by these Establish- ments
Newfoundland. Prince Edward Island. Nova Scotia. New Brunswick. Quebec. Manitoba. Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia. Yukon and Northwest Territories.	$ \begin{array}{c} 2 \\ 7 \\ 7 \\ 132 \\ 175 \\ 10 \\ 12 \\ 22 \\ \\ \end{array} $	$\begin{array}{c} 0.3 \\ 0.5 \\ 0.7 \\ 1.1 \\ 1.3 \\ 0.6 \\ 0.7 \\ 0.5 \\ \end{array}$	30.9 30.7 27.8 35.0 36.0 23.4 	$ \frac{2}{7} \frac{6}{136} \frac{136}{173} \frac{10}{1} \frac{1}{13} \frac{28}{28} $	$\begin{array}{c} 0.3 \\ \hline 0.5 \\ 0.7 \\ 1.2 \\ 1.3 \\ 0.6 \\ 0.1 \\ 0.7 \\ 0.7 \\ \hline \end{array}$	32.1 28.9 24.8 34.6 35.5 22.3 4.5 21.8 26.2
Canada	367	1.0	33.3	376	1.0	32.9

Subsection 1.- The Manufactures of the Atlantic Provinces

The Atlantic Provinces are of economic importance in a number of fields, such as pulp and paper, fish processing, sawmills, petroleum products and iron and steel. In Newfoundland, manufacturing production is dominated by the forest and fisheries resources. Pulp and paper is by far the most important industry, having shipments valued at \$67,985,619 in 1960, followed by fish products with shipments of \$19,676,901. These two industries accounted for 67.8 p.c. of the total production of the province. In Prince Edward Island, agriculture and fishing resources make butter and cheese, slaughtering and meat packing, and fish products the leading industries. Nova Scotia is renowned for its coal mines, its fisheries and its extensive forests and agricultural lands and it is also favoured with easy access by sea to the high-grade iron ore supply of Newfoundland. On these resources are based the leading manufacturing industries producing primary iron and steel products, fish products, pulp and paper, sawmill products and pasteurized dairy products. Shipbuilding and repair and petroleum refining together with industries producing railway rollingstock, miscellaneous iron and steel products, cotton yarn and cloth and knitted goods, and aircraft add to the diversification of industry in the province. The forests of New